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start with one ivad so that you may not have to wait for the years,for the Master Plan.
And that Master Plan will never come. It is one way of not doing thing... {Interruptions)
I am prepared.

SHRI PARlJv AL GHOSH : We have considered that < spect. But we do not con sider it desirable that that kind of hapha zard developmen should take place in the iiy of Delhi. Delhi is the Capital City, and it is a very important city. Any development thai we should take up, it must be done on a pre-planned basis and on the basis of the density prescribed in the Master Plan. So, I have no desire, only for the satisfaction of the Member, to construct one or two flats ir that way so that the beauty of the place is distorted and the picture of Delhi is that way.   That is not
the desire.


tTne q .nation was actually asked on the floor of je House by Shri Jagdish Prasad
Mathui

t[lNCORRECT INDIAN MAPS PUBLISHED
BY FOREIGN COUNTRIES

♦581. SHRI J. P. YADAV :
SHRI        JAGDISH        PRASAD

MATHUR :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state :
(a) the names of the countries which have recently published maps giving incorrect and misleading depiction of Indian territories as foreign territories and the dates on which such maps were published by them and the steps taken by Government so far to get the maps rectified in this regard;

(b) the details of the incorrect maps and the dates on which efforts were made by Government to get those maps rectified and in case no such efforts were made, the reasons therefor;

(c) the names of those countries which have rectified their maps as a result of protests made by the Indian Government;
and the grounds on which the incorrect maps were published by those countries;
and

(d) the manner in which the public and the Indian Parliament are proposed to be kept informed by Government in this regard in future?]

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): Sir, the reply is a longish one. Hon. Members are interested in the maps. Shall I lay it on the Table or shall I read it out?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I think you 'read it out. But there is only one minute left.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : If you like, I will place it on the Table. Otherwise I will spend that time in reading it out.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Even then it will not be finished in one minute. All right. You read it out.

SARDAR       SWARAN SINGH :
(a) Government's attention has been drawn to maps recently published by official agencies in the USA, UK, USSR, Bulgaria, GDR and Poland which depict India's International boundaries incorrectly. Representations to the Governments concerned, through our Missions in these countries and/or through their Missions in New Delhi, have been made from time to time and continue to be made in order to get the maps rectified.

f [ ] English translation.
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(b) and (c) U.S.A.—Certain maps published in 1963 by the Geographer, Department of State, U.S.A., showed Jammu and Kashmir as separated from the rest of India and from Pakistan by a broken line with a legend "status in dispute". These maps also showed the India-China boundary in the Western and middle sectors by a symbol "international boundary undefined". The maps of 1965, published by the same agency repeated the 1963 mistakes with regard to Jammu and Kashmir: showed the middle and the eastern sectors of the India-China boundary as a firm line, while the western sector was shown with a broken line broadly in accordance with in-India's alignment. In October, 1969, the State Department published a map of India showing further changes from their earlier maps : in Jammu and Kashmir, the cease-fire line is shown as a dotted line dividing India and Pakistan and the words "status in dispute" are omitted; part of our territory in Kashmir, illegally occupied by Pakistan, is shown in the same colour as Pakistan, as part of Pakistan: the India-China boundary in the eastern, middle and western sectors is depicted correctly as a firm line, except for the territory illegally ceded by Pakistan to China in Pakistan-occupied Kashmir, which is shown by a firm line within China's borders. In regard to Goa, Daman and Din, this map shows these territories incorrectly as separated from the rest of India by a firm line as an "international boundary" symbol.

USSR—The map of Asia published by the Soviet Government in Volume 1 of the Great Soviet Encyclopaedia, 2nd edit. 1970,-
depicted the India-China boundary in the western, middle and eastern sectors as a firm line in accordance with China's alignment. It showed Jammu and Kashmir wholly within India's international boundaries, and the cease-fire line only as a dotted line. In contrast with Volume I, Volume II of the Great Soviet Encyclopaedia 3rd edn.
1970, depicts the western sector of the Sino-Indian border with gaps and not as ,a firm line but generally according to China's alignment. Atlas Mira (small), 1970 edition lepicts the India-China boundary (in the western, middle and eastern sectors) as a broken and not as a firm line. The Soviet Ambassador in New Delhi informed the Foreign Minister on 8th November, 1970, that his Government proposed to issue a new map of India after taking into account our viewpoint.

U.K.—A British official map published in the Commonwealth Year Book and printed by Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 1970 edition, does not depict any boundary between India and West Pakistan in the Jammu and Kashmir sector, thereby presumably indicating Jammu and Kashmir's boundaries as undetermined. They, however, depict the India-China boundary generally in accordance with our alignment as a firm line.

Bulgaria.—The Political Map of the World, published by the Chief Department of Geodesy and Cartography, Sofia in 1969, depicts the India-China boundary with a firm symbol generally in accordance with Chinese alignment. Jammu & Kashmir have been shown clearly within the international boundaries of India. The ceasefire line is shown as a dotted line.

G.D.R.—The G.D.R. Atlas "Die Staaten der Erde Und Ihfe Wirtschaft" published by VEB Hermann Haack Geographisch Kartographische Anstalt Gotha, Leipzig (1969) shows India's boundary with China with a broken line conforming broadly to the Chinese position. Jammu and Kashmir are shown within India.

Poland.—The Polish Atlas Swiata (1968)
(reproduced in English by the Per; Press in conjuction with the Polish Scientific Publishers of Warsaw) depicts the India-China boundary with a broken line and broadly in accordance with the Chinese alignment. The India-Pakistan boundary is also wrongly depicted in the Jammu &
Kashmir region. The areas illegally occupied by Pakistan in Jammu and Kashmir have been wrongly shown as part of West Pakistan.

We have supplied and are supplying these governments maps published by the Survey of India depicting India's international boundaries for necessary guidance and correction.

(d) Government will take such action in this regard as may be necessary.


t[ ] Hindi translation.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : The Question Hour

is over.   Calling Attention.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

PROPAGATION   OF   FAMILY    PLANNING
SLOGAN

579. SHRI TH1LLAI VILLALAN :
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMIL\ PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) what are the ways and means adopted by Government to popularise the new slogan on family planning, viz., 'we two and ours two; and

(b) the details of the scheme ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMII Y
PLANNING AND WORKS, HO" AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI B. S.
MURTHY) : (a) and (b) The slogan 'we two, ours two' (Ham Do, Hamare Do) was suggested by the State Family Planning Bureau, Madhya Pradesh, and a banner containing the slogan was also displayed at the last meeting of the Central Family Planning Council at Bhopal in 1969. While some States have made use of this slogan along with the other slogans, this slogan has not so far been propagated as a national slogan. It is felt that at this stage of the Programme we have still to continue the slogans already propagated on national basis, namely, "Two or three children enough" (Do Ya Teen Bache Bas) and 'Next child not now, after two or three never' (Agla Bacha Abhi Nahin, Do Ya Teen Ke Bad Kabhi Nahin). These slogans are being propagated through all media such as printed materials. Press, radio, films and other forms of visual and audio publicity.

STANDARD   OF   MEDICAL  SERVICE
582. SHRI  KALYAN   ROY   :

SHRI SURAJ PRASAD :
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the question of improving the standard of medical service in the country has been considered by Government;
and

(b) if so, what steps are being taken in this direction ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI K. K. SHAH) : (a) and (b)
Yes, Sir. A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT
The question of improving the standard of jjcdical service in the country is being done in a phased manner consistent with the financial resources available with the Government. Ou'. of the total Fourth Plan allocation of Rs. 89.29 crores for medical cares a provision of Rs. 75 crores in the State Sector and Rs. 14.29 crores in the Central Sector has been made for hospitals and dispensaries during the Fourth Five Year Plan. Further, for providing extensive medical care in rural areas, a provision of Rs. 75.49 crores has been made under the Primary Health Centres and basic health services programme. For this purpose a provision of Rs. 31.51 crores in the State Sector and Rs. 43.98 crores in the Central Sector has been made for Primary Health Centres during the Fourth Five Year Plan.

With a view to extending fullest basic health and medical care facilities, particularly to rural areas, various programmes and plan schemes have been critically analysed pnd a Master Plan has been prepared which covers following aspects of basic health and medical ca^e in rural areas:—

1. Revised pattern of sub-centres attached to Primary Health Centres—

